

UT ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & FOREST

NOTIFICATION

No. PCC/DDD/RR/2020-21/273

Dated 5.10.2020

In exercise of powers conferred under clause (e) of sub section (2) of section 64 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Administrator of Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu in consultation with the Pollution Control Committee (PCC) hereby makes the following rules namely:

The Rules

- 1 Short Title : These Rules may be called the Appointment of Chairman and Member Secretary of the Pollution Control Committee of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu (DNH&DD) Rules,2020
- 2. Appointment of Chairman and Member Secretary:
 - (I) No person shall be appointed by the UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu as Chairman, Pollution Control Committee (PCC) of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu unless he possesses

(a) Special knowledge or practical experience in respect of matters relating to environmental protection or

(b) Knowledge and experience in administering institutions dealing with environmental protection

SERIES					
DATED :	16	5 TH OC	СТ	OBER	, 2020.

- (II) No person shall be appointed by the UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu as Member Secretary, Pollution Control Committee (PCC) of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu unless he possesses the desired qualification, knowledge and experience in environmental protection,
- 3. The terms and conditions for appointment to the post of Chairman and Member Secretary shall be as follows.
 - (a) Chairman

1.	Scale of Pay:	Level 15 in the) Pay Matrix of the 7 th pay Commission.
2.	Method of Appointment:	Direct Recruitment on contract basis/
		Nomination/Transfer or Deputation
3.	Essential qualification and other	1. A person shall not be eligible to be
	Conditions:	nominated as chairman unless
		(a) possesses Post graduate Degree in Science
		relating to environment or Degree in
		Engineering, in a discipline relating to
		environment from a recognized University or
		institute and
		(b) has special knowledge and ten years of
		experience relating to environment
		protection, including industrial pollution
		mitigation or waste water treatment or air
		pollution control devices and rendered
		twenty years of services or
		(c) has been a member of All India Service in
		the service of central or any state
		Government/UT Administration of the rank
		and equivalence of secretary in the pay
		matrix of level 14 and has special
		knowledge or practical experience in
		matters relating to environmental protection
		or experience in administering institutions
		dealing with matters related to the

		DATED : 16^{TH} OCTOBER, 2020.					
		environment or					
		(d) has been in the service of central					
		government or state government or public					
		sector undertaking or autonomous body or					
		statutory body and					
		(i) holds an analogous post basis in the					
		parent department; or					
		(ii) has three years or regular service in the					
		grade rendered after appointment					
		thereto on regular basis in the level 14					
		of Pay band Matrix or equivalent in the					
		parent cadre or department and possess					
		the qualifications					
		(iii) and experience for nomination under					
		clause (a) above.					
4.	Desirable Qualification:	Has a Doctoral Degree in Environmental					
		Management and Experience from a recognized					
		University or Institute and excellent record of					
		peer reviewed research publications.					
5.	Age Limit & Tenure	Not more than 60 years					
6.	Tenure	3 years					

An officer working under the Central Government or State Government or a public sector undertaking or a University or an autonomous body or statutory body selected for nomination as the Chairman under clause (a) of Sub- Section (2) of section 4 of the Act, shall be considered for nominations as the chairman on deputation basis.

Explanation :-Period of deputation including period of deputation in another ex-cadre post held immediately preceding this appointment in the same or some other organization or department or the Central Government shall ordinarily not exceed three years.

SERIES I No. : 03

SERIES					
DATED :	16	5 ^{тн} О(CT	OBER, 2020.	

(a) Member Secretary

1	Scale of Pay	Level 13 A in the Pay Matrix of the 7 th pay
		Commission
2	Method of Recruitment :	Deputation / Nomination
3	Essential qualifications and other	Possess degree in science or degree in
	conditions :	engineering from a recognized institute or
		university or its equivalent, with knowledge and
		experience relating to environment and
		a serving officer from All India Service or in any
		services of the Central or State Government
		or public sector undertaking or university or
		Government Research Institute or Autonomous
		or Statutory body
		who is holding analogous post on regular basis
		in the parent cadre or department or in the pay
		matrix of level 13 or
		with two years of regular service rendered in the
		grade after appointment thereto on regular basis
		in the pay level of 12 in the pay matrix of the
		central Government or its equivalent in the state
		government or equivalent in the parent cadre or department or
		six years of service in the grade rendered after
		appointment thereto, on regular basis in the pay
		level of 11 in the pay matrix of the central
		government or equivalent in the cadre or
		department

SERIES	Ι	No.	:	03	
DATED :	16	5 ^{тн} О(СТ	OBER,	, 2020.

4	Desirable Qualification	Ph.D. in Science relating in Environment or
		M.Tech in Engineering in discipline relating to
		Environment from recognized University or
		institute equivalent.
5	Age limit	not more than 56 years
6	Tenure	5 years

An officer working under the Central Government or State Government or a public sector undertaking or a University or an autonomous body or statutory body selected for nomination as Member Secretary under clause (a) of Sub- Section (2) of section 4 of the Act, shall be considered for nominations as member secretary on deputation basis.

Explanation :- Period of deputation including period of deputation in another ex-cadre post held immediately preceding this appointment in the same or some other organization or department or the Central Government shall ordinarily not exceed three years.

> By order and in the name of the Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

Sd/– **(Ashish Mohan)** Joint Secretary Department of Environment, Forest and Wildlife Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

SERIES	Ι	No.	:	03
DATED :	16	5 TH O(СТ	OBER, 2020.

UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Department of Industries, District Industries Centre Ground Floor, Udyog Bhavan, 66 KV Road, Amli, Silvassa

No. DIC/5(514)/2020/540

Date : 7.10.2020

Read :- 1. Notification No. DIC/IP-DDDNH-SCHEMES/2015/224 dated 03.07.2015 2. Minutes of the meeting of IPC dated 17.09.2020.

A committee is constituted for scrutiny and disbursement of Capital & Interest Subsidy under IPS-2015 as follows:-

- 1. Advisor to Hon'ble Administrator Chairman
- 2. Finance Secretary Member
- 3. Member Secretary (PCC)–Member
- 4. Secretary (Industries) Member Secretary
- 5. Secretary (Labour) Member
- 6. Collector, DNH/DD Member
- 7. General manager (DIC) Member

This has the approval of Advisor to Hon'ble Administrator, UT of DNH & DD.

Sd/– (S Krishna Chaitanya) Deputy Secretary (Industries) DNH & DD

Published by : Department of Planning & Statistics, Daman.